

CA 298/2023

DAL CHAND KAPIL @ D. C. KAPIL Vs. STATE

26.09.2023

Fresh Criminal Appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Sh. Mehmood Pracha, Sh. Bhanu Pratap, Sh. Snawar Choudhary, Sh. Sufyan Hasan and Sh. Harshit Gahlot, Ld. Counsels for appellant.

Criminal Appeal u/s 374 Cr.P.C. has filed on behalf of appellant for setting aside the kalandara notice no. 1814/R-SEM/SED dated 12.08.2023 and the kalandara notice no. 1492/R-SEM/SED dated 23.09.2023.

Heard. Record perused.

Issue notice to the concerned IO to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Put up on **12.12.2023**.

**(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 26.09.2023**